

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

2022 Term

No. 2022-0098

Town of Conway

v.

Scott Kudrick

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, NEW HAMPSHIRE MUNICIPAL
ASSOCIATION & NEW HAMPSHIRE PLANNERS ASSOCIATION

IN SUPPORT OF THE TOWN OF CONWAY

RULE 7 APPEAL FINAL DECISION OF THE
CARROLL SUPERIOR COURT

NEW HAMPSHIRE
MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION
Stephen C. Buckley, Esq.
25 Triangle Park Drive
Concord, NH 03301
603-224-7447

NEW HAMPSHIRE PLANNERS
ASSOCIATION
Timothy J. Corwin, Esq.
Black Lion Services, PLLC
14 Powwow River Road, Suite 2
888-889-1454

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
I. The term “living as a household” should be interpreted to mean the occupants of a dwelling live and behave in a family like manner that is not transitory	7
A. Decisions by the Pennsylvania and Massachusetts Supreme Courts provide the most persuasive guidance on the meaning of “living as a household”	7
B. The meaning of the Conway ordinance should be interpreted based on the intention of the town meeting, from its construction as a whole and not from the construction of isolated words and phrases.....	9
C. Relying upon <i>Schack v. Prop. Owners Ass’n of Sunset Bay</i> diminishes the public purposes of zoning.....	11
II. The Court should interpret the Conway ordinance as requiring owner occupancy of any dwelling used for short term rental purposes in the residentially zoned districts	12
A. Short-Term Rentals Are Not a Residential Use.....	13
B. Short-Term Rental Guests Do Not “Live as a Household” at the Properties	17
C. <i>Working Stiff Partners</i> Is Relevant to This Case	18
D. The Defendants’ Properties are Appropriately Classified as “Tourist Homes”	21
III. Unintended and Untoward Consequences of the Trial Court Ruling....	21
A. Inconsistent Application of Ordinance	22
B. A Blow to Affordable Housing.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Garand v. Town of Exeter</i> , 159 N.H. 136 (2009).....	14
<i>Hackett v. Gale</i> , 104 N.H. 90 (1962).....	11
<i>Old Street Barn, LLC v. Town of Peterborough</i> , 147 N.H. 254 (2001) 10, 11	
<i>Seabrook v. Tra-Sea Corp.</i> , 119 N.H. 937 (1979)	9
<i>Slice of Life, LLC v. Hamilton Township Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 207 A.3d 886 (Pa. 2019).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Storms v. Eaton</i> , 131 N.H. 50 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Styller v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Lynnfield</i> , 487 N.E. 3d 588 (Mass. 2021)	9
<i>Town of Lincoln v. Chenard</i> , 174 N.H. 762 (2022)	12
<i>Tremblay v. Hudson</i> , 116 N.H. 178 (1976).....	9
<i>Trottier v. Lebanon</i> , 117 N.H. 148 (1977)	9
<i>Windham v. Alford</i> , 129 N.H. 24 (1986).....	10
<i>Working Stiff Partners v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 172 N.H. 611 (2019).....	9, 14, 18, 19

Statutes

RSA 21:6-a	15
RSA 353:3-c	16
RSA 540:1-a	16
RSA 674:16	12
RSA 78-A	16
RSA 78-A:3	16
RSA 78-A:4-a	16

Other Authorities

Airbnb, https://news.airbnb.com/airbnb-for-work-700000/ , (last visited July 15, 2022)	23
Francesca Mari, A \$60 Billion Housing Grab by Wall Street, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 4, 2020, (Magazine), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/04/magazine/wall-street- landlords.html	24
Leslie Stahl, Would-be home buyers may be forced to rent the American dream, rather than buy it, CBS NEWS, Mar. 20, 2022, available at	

<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/rising-rent-prices-60-minutes-2022-03-20/> 24

Marriot, Homes & Villas, <https://homes-and-villas.marriott.com/en/search/north-conway-home-and-villa-rental>. (Last visited July 15, 2022)..... 25

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)..... 15, 17
